

No. 17-71367

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

J. Guadalupe MARQUEZ-REYES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

Merrick B. GARLAND, Attorney General

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Board of Immigration Appeals  
Agency Case No. A205-490-228

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN  
BANC**

---

Cecillia D. Wang  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 343-0775  
cwang@aclu.org

La Rond Baker  
Enoka Herat  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF WASHINGTON  
FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 2728  
Seattle, WA 98111-2728  
(206) 624-2184  
baker@aclu-wa.org  
eherat@aclu-wa.org

Esha Bhandari  
Shreya Tewari  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, Floor 18  
(212) 549-2500  
ebhandari@aclu.org  
stewari@aclu.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The interpretation of 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(E)(i) is a question of exceptional importance because of its impact on First Amendment rights. ....	3
A. The provision at issue prohibits a substantial amount of speech protected by the First Amendment.....	4
B. Speech that merely “encourages” unlawful conduct is not unprotected “incitement” under the First Amendment.....	10
C. Speech that “encourages” unlawful acts does not fall into the “speech integral to criminal conduct” exception.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	1
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	4
<i>Bello-Reyes v. Gaynor</i> , 985 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	8
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	passim
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	7
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	10, 11
<i>Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953).....	7
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	8
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	10
<i>Keyshian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	10
<i>Marquez-Reyes v. Garland</i> , 36 F.4th 1195 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	3, 8
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	10
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	4, 11
<i>United States v. Buttorff</i> , 572 F.2d 619 (8th Cir. 1978) .....	11
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 761 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	5, 11, 14

<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 25 F.4th 1103 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Meek</i> , 366 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Poocha</i> , 259 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>United States v. Rundo</i> , 990 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	4, 9
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 910 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>vacated</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) .....	1
<i>United States v. Thum</i> , 749 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 8
<i>Urzua Covarrubias v. Gonzales</i> , 487 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	1
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	4
<b>Statutes &amp; Regulations</b>	
36 C.F.R. § 2.34(a)(2) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(E)(i) .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1326 .....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1325 .....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Cong. Rsch. Serv., R45266, <i>The Trump Administration’s “Zero Tolerance” Immigration Enforcement Policy</i> (2021) .....	6
